

AGREEMENT BETWEEN DESOTO COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND FACILISERV, INC.

(The Interlocal Purchasing System "TIPS" Contract No. 260104)

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made and entered as of the date signed by the last Party below (the "Effective Date") by and between DeSoto County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the "County"), with a mailing address of 201 E. Oak Street, Second Floor, Arcadia, Florida 34266, and Faciliserv, Inc., a corporation incorporated in the State of Illinois and certified to do business in the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") whose address is 14200 WASHINGTON STREET WOODSTOCK, IL 60098, and FEIN # is 27-1645039.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County is in need of a contractor to provide inspection and repair services to the bleachers at the Turner Agri-Civic Center as more particularly set forth in Attachment "A" ("Services"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.10.1 of the DeSoto County Purchasing Manual, the County may purchase under cooperative purchase contracts when they are obtained using competitive bidding procedures equivalent to those contained in the County's policies; and

WHEREAS, TIPS is an acronym for The Interlocal Purchasing System, and TIPS is a national purchasing cooperative that offers access to competitively procured purchasing contracts to its membership; and

WHEREAS, TIPS is housed at and managed by the Region 8 Education Service Center located in Pittsburg, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the County is a cooperating governmental entity under TIPS, and now desires to enter into an Agreement with Contractor to provide Services pursuant to the pricing procured pursuant to TIPS Contract Number 260104; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is a validly existing and insured entity with the necessary experience and capability to provide the desired Services; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into this Agreement with Contractor to provide the Services to the County for an amount of Fifty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars (\$57,323.00), as further detailed below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals and Attachments. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into this Agreement and made part hereof for reference. The following documents are attached to this Agreement and are incorporated herein.

Attachment "A" – Contractor's Proposal;
Attachment "B" – Insurance Requirements;
Attachment "C" – Reserved
Attachment "D" – Scrutinized Companies Certification;
Attachment "E" – Anti-Human Trafficking Affidavit
Attachment "F" – Countries of Foreign Concern Affidavit

2. Services. Contractor agrees to perform the following services, inspection and repair services to the bleachers at the Turner Agri-Civic Center. The Services to be provided are further detailed in the Contractor's proposal attached as Attachment "A" and incorporated herein by reference. The Services shall be performed by Contractor to the full satisfaction of the County. Contractor agrees to have a qualified representative to audit and inspect the Services provided on a regular basis to ensure all Services are being performed in accordance with the County's needs and pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and shall report to the County accordingly. Contractor agrees to immediately inform the County via telephone and in writing of any problems that could cause damage to the County. Contractor will require its employees to perform their work in a manner befitting the type and scope of work to be performed.

3. Term. The initial term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date, and shall continue until the Services performed in Section 2 are complete to the County's satisfaction, subject to the County's ability to terminate in accordance with Section 7 of this Agreement. The terms of Section 20 entitled "Indemnification and Waiver of Liability" shall survive termination of this Agreement.

4. Compensation. The Contractor agrees to provide the Services to the County, including materials and labor, in a total amount of Fifty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars (\$57,323.00).

- a. Contractor shall submit an invoice to the County upon completion of the Services. The invoice shall indicate that all services have been completed. In addition, Contractor agrees to provide the County with any additional documentation requested to process the invoices.
- b. Disbursement. There are no reimbursable expenses associated with this Agreement.
- c. Payment Schedule. Invoices received from the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement will be reviewed by the initiating County Department. Payment will be disbursed as set forth above. If services have been rendered in conformity with the Agreement, the invoice will be sent to the Finance Department for payment. Invoices must reference the contract number assigned by the County after execution of this Agreement. Invoices will be paid in accordance with the State of Florida Local Government Prompt Payment Act.

- d. **Availability of Funds.** The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon annual appropriation for its purpose by the County Commission.

Contractor shall make no other charges to the County for supplies, labor, taxes, licenses, permits, overhead or any other expenses or costs unless any such expenses or cost is incurred by Contractor with the prior written approval of the County. If the County disputes any charges on the invoices, it may make payment of the uncontested amounts and withhold payment on the contested amounts until they are resolved by agreement with the Contractor. Contractor shall not pledge the County's credit or make it a guarantor of payment or surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment, lien, or any form of indebtedness. The Contractor further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Agreement.

5. Ownership of Documents and Equipment. All documents prepared by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement and related Services to this Agreement are intended and represented for the ownership of the County only. Any other use by Contractor or other parties shall be approved in writing by the County. If requested, Contractor shall deliver the documents to the County within fifteen (15) calendar days.

6. Insurance. Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, during the period of any work being performed under this Agreement, procure and maintain the minimum insurance coverage required as set forth in Attachment "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein, to protect the County and Contractor against all loss, claims, damages and liabilities caused by Contractor, its agents, or employees.

7. Termination and Remedies for Breach.

- a. If, through any cause within its reasonable control, the Contractor shall fail to fulfill in a timely manner or otherwise violate any of the covenants, agreements or stipulations material to this Agreement, the County shall have the right to terminate the Services then remaining to be performed. Prior to the exercise of its option to terminate for cause, the County shall notify the Contractor of its violation of the particular terms of the Agreement and grant Contractor five calendar days (5) days to cure such default. If the default remains uncured after said time frame, the County may terminate this Agreement, and the County shall receive a refund from the Contractor in an amount equal to the actual cost of a third party to cure such failure. If Contractor fails, refuses or is unable to perform any term of this Agreement, County shall pay for services rendered as of the date of termination.
 - i. In the event of termination, all finished and unfinished documents, data and other work product prepared by Contractor (and sub-Contractor (s)) shall be delivered to the County and the County shall compensate the

Contractor for all Services satisfactorily performed prior to the date of termination, as provided in Section 4 herein.

- ii. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall not be relieved of liability to the County for damages sustained by it by virtue of a breach of the Agreement by Contractor and the County may reasonably withhold payment to Contractor for the purposes of set-off until such time as the exact amount of damages due the County from the Contractor is determined.
- b. Termination for Convenience of County. The County may, for its convenience and without cause immediately terminate the Services then remaining to be performed at any time by giving written notice. The terms of Section 7 Paragraphs a(i) and a(ii) above shall be applicable hereunder.
- c. Termination for Insolvency. The County also reserves the right to terminate the remaining Services to be performed in the event the Contractor is placed either in voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or makes any assignment for the benefit of creditors.
- d. Termination for failure to adhere to the Public Records Law. Failure of the Contractor to adhere to the requirements of Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes and Section 9 below, may result in immediate termination of this Agreement.

8. Governing Law, Venue and Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. All parties agree and accept that jurisdiction of any dispute or controversy arising out of this Agreement, and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder shall be brought exclusively in the 12th Judicial Circuit in and for DeSoto County, Florida, and venue for litigation arising out of this Agreement shall be exclusively in such state courts, forsaking any other jurisdiction which either party may claim by virtue of its residency or other jurisdictional device. In the event it becomes necessary for the County to file a lawsuit to enforce any term or provision under this Agreement, then the County shall be entitled to its costs and attorney's fees at the pretrial, trial and appellate levels. BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR AND COUNTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity, or of any other immunity, defense, or privilege enjoyed by the County pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

9. Public Records. Any record created by either party in accordance with this Contract shall be retained and maintained in accordance with the public records law, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Contractor must comply with the public records laws, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. specifically Contractor must:

- a. Keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service.
- b. Upon request from the County's custodian of public records, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119 Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
- c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the County.
- d. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining the public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon the request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 863-993-4800, S.ALTMAN@DESOTOBCCC.COM, 201 E. OAK STREET, ARCADIA, FLORIDA 34266.

10. Audit. The County and/or its designee shall have the right from time to time at its sole expense to audit the compliance by the Contractor with the terms, conditions, obligations, limitations, restrictions, and requirements of this Contract and such right shall extend for a period of three (3) years after termination of this Contract.

11. Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted to be given under this Agreement by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be sent (except as otherwise provided herein) (i) by certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (ii) by guaranteed overnight delivery by a nationally recognized courier service, or (iii) by facsimile with confirmation receipt (with a copy simultaneously sent by certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested or by overnight delivery by traditionally recognized courier service), addressed to such party as follows:

If to the County:	Mandy J. Hines County Administrator DeSoto County 201 East Oak Street, Suite 201 Arcadia, FL 34266	With a copy to: County Attorney Office 201 East Oak Street, Suite 201 Arcadia, FL 34266
If to the Contractor:	Faciliserv, Inc. 14200 WASHINGTON STREET WOODSTOCK, IL 60098	CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 1201 HAYS STREET TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301-2525

12. Assignment. Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any part thereof, without the prior consent in writing of the County. If Contractor does, with approval, assign this Agreement or any part thereof, it shall require that its assignee be bound to it and to assume toward Contractor all of the obligations and responsibilities that Contractor has assumed toward the County.

13. Subcontracting. Contractor shall not subcontract any services or work to be provided to County without the prior written approval of the County's Representative. The County reserves the right to accept the use of a subcontractor or to reject the selection of a particular subcontractor and to inspect all facilities of any subcontractors in order to make a determination as to the capability of the subcontractor to perform properly under this Agreement. The County's acceptance of a subcontractor shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Contractor is encouraged to seek minority and women business enterprises for participation in subcontracting opportunities. Additionally, any subcontract entered into between the Contractor and subcontractor will need to be approved by the County prior to it being entered into and said agreement shall incorporate in all required terms in accordance with local, state and Federal regulations.

14. Warranty of Services.

- a. The Contractor shall warrant the labor performed for a minimum period of one (1) year from the date the Services are complete. It is understood that this warranty shall extend beyond the term of the services to be performed under this Agreement. This warranty shall be in addition to whatever rights the County may have under state or federal law. The Contractor's obligation under this warranty shall be at its own cost and expense, to promptly repair or replace (including cost of removal and installation), that item (or part or component thereof) which proves defective or fails to comply with the Agreement within the warranty period such that it complies with the Agreement.
- b. Contractor warrants to the County that all materials and equipment furnished under this Agreement will be new unless otherwise specified and will be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in conformance with the Agreement. All

equipment and materials not conforming to these requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and authorized, may be considered defective. If required by County or its designee, Contractor shall furnish satisfactory evidence as to the kind and quality of materials and equipment. This warranty is not limited by any other provisions within this Agreement.

- c. Contractor shall provide to the County or its designee all manufacturers' warranties. All warranties, expressed and/or implied, shall be given to the County for all material and equipment covered by this Agreement. All material and equipment furnished shall be fully guaranteed by the Contractor against factory defects and workmanship. At no expense to the County, the Contractor shall correct any and all apparent and latent defects that are required under state or federal law.

15. DEFECTIVE WORK.

- a. The County or its designee shall have the authority to reject or disapprove work which is found to be defective. If defective work is found, Contractor shall promptly either correct all defective work or remove such defective work and replace it with non-defective work. Contractor shall bear all direct and indirect costs of such removal or corrections including cost of testing laboratories and personnel.
- b. Should Contractor fail or refuse to remove or correct any defective work or to make any necessary repairs in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement within the time indicated in writing by the County Administrator or its designee, the County shall have the authority to cause the defective work to be removed or corrected, or make such repairs as may be necessary at Contractor's expense. Any expense incurred by the County in making such removals, corrections or repairs, shall be paid for out of any monies due or which may become due to Contractor. In the event of failure of Contractor to make all necessary repairs promptly and fully, which is not cured in the cure period, the County may declare Contractor in default.
- c. If, within one (1) year after the date of completion of Services or such longer period of time as may be prescribed by the terms of any applicable special warranty required by the Contract Documents, or by any specific provision(s) of this Agreement, any of the work is found to be defective or not in accordance with this Agreement, Contractor, after receipt of written notice from the County or its designee, shall promptly correct such defective or nonconforming work within the time specified by the County without cost to the County. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to establish a period of limitation with respect to any other obligation which Contractor might have under this Agreement including but not limited to any claim regarding latent defects.
- d. Failure to reject any defective work or material shall not in any way prevent later rejection when such defect is discovered, or obligate the County to final acceptance.
- e. Where the County or its designee becomes aware of faults, defects or non-conformity in any of the work provided under this Agreement or with the work being

performed by the Contractor, the County or its designee shall issue a Notice to Cure to the Contractor for correction. In no event shall the failure of the County or its designee to bring to the attention of the Contractor of such faults act as a waiver or release the Contractor from responsibility or liability for such fault, defect or non-conforming work.

16. Compliance with Laws. Contractor shall secure any and all permits, licenses and approvals that may be required in order to perform the Services, shall exercise full and complete authority over Contractor's personnel, shall comply with all workers' compensation, employer's liability and all other federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations required of an employer performing services such as the Services, and shall make all reports and remit all withholdings or other deductions from the compensation paid to Contractor's personnel as may be required by any federal, state, county, or municipal law, ordinance, rule, or regulation.

17. Conflict of Interest. The Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, directly or indirectly which could conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of the Services. The Contractor further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any such interest shall knowingly be employed by the Contractor. The Contractor guarantees that he/she has not offered or given to any member of, delegate to the Congress of the United States, any or part of this contract or to any benefit arising therefrom.

18. Independent Contractor. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. All services shall be performed only by Contractor and Contractor's employees. Under no circumstances shall Contractor or any of Contractor's employees look to the County as his/her employer, or as partner, agent or principal. Neither Contractor, nor any of Contractor's employees, shall be entitled to any benefits accorded to the County's employees, including without limitation worker's compensation, disability insurance, vacation or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in Contractor's name, unemployment, disability, worker's compensation and other insurance as well as licenses and permits usual and necessary for conducting the services to be provided under this Agreement.

19. Third Party Beneficiaries. It is specifically agreed between the parties executing this Agreement that it is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of the Agreement to create in the public or any member thereof, a third party beneficiary under this Agreement, or to authorize anyone not a party to this Agreement to maintain a suit for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the terms or provisions of this Agreement.

20. Indemnification and Waiver of Liability. The Contractor agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents, representatives, officers, directors, officials and employees from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses (including but not limited to attorney's fees, court costs and costs of appellate proceedings) relating to, arising out of or resulting from the

Contractor's negligent acts, errors, mistakes or omissions relating to professional Services performed under this Agreement. The Contractor's duty to defend, hold harmless and indemnify the County its agents, representatives, officers, directors, officials and employees shall arise in connection with any claim, damage, loss or expense that is attributable to bodily injury; sickness; disease; death; or injury to impairment, or destruction of tangible property including loss of use resulting therefrom, caused by any negligent acts, errors, mistakes or omissions related to Services in the performance of this Agreement including any person for whose acts, errors, mistakes or omissions the Contractor may be legally liable. The parties agree that TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) represents specific consideration to the Contractor for the indemnification set forth herein.

The waiver by a party of any breach or default in performance shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of any other or succeeding breach or default. The failure of the County to enforce any of the provisions hereof shall not be construed to be a waiver of the right of the County thereafter to enforce such provisions.

21. Taxes and Assessments. Contractor agrees to pay all sales, use, or other taxes, assessments and other similar charges when due now or in the future, required by any local, state or federal law, including but not limited to such taxes and assessments as may from time to time be imposed by the County in accordance with this Agreement. Contractor further agrees that it shall protect, reimburse and indemnify County from and assume all liability for its tax and assessment obligations under the terms of the Agreement.

The County is exempt from payment of Florida state sales and use taxes. The Contractor shall not be exempted from paying sales tax to its suppliers for materials used to fulfill contractual obligations with the County, nor is the Contractor authorized to use the County's tax exemption number in securing such materials.

The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its employees' payroll, payroll taxes, and benefits with respect to this Agreement.

22. Required State Provisions

a. Prohibition Against Contracting with Scrutinized Companies. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 215.4725, contracting with any entity that is listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or that is engaged in the boycott of Israel is prohibited. Contractors must certify that the company is not participating in a boycott of Israel. Any contract for goods or services of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) or more shall be terminated at the County's option if it is discovered that the entity submitted false documents of certification, is listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria after July 1, 2018. Any contract entered into or renewed after July 1, 2018 shall be terminated at the County's option if the company is listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or engaged in the boycott of Israel. Contractors must submit the certification that is attached to

this agreement as Attachment “D”. Submitting a false certification shall be deemed a material breach of contract. The County shall provide notice, in writing, to the Contractor of the County’s determination concerning the false certification. The Contractor shall have ninety (90) days following receipt of the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the determination was in error. If the Contractor does not demonstrate that the County’s determination of false certification was made in error, then the County shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies pursuant to Florida Statute Section 215.4725.

b. United States-Produced Iron and Steel. Pursuant to Section 255.0993, Florida Statutes, unless waived by the County, any iron or steel product permanently incorporated into the Project must be produced in the United States. The following are exempt from this requirement: (i) small amounts of foreign steel and iron that are incidental or ancillary to the primary product, are not separately identified in the project specifications, and the cost of which does not exceed 1/10th of the total contract cost or \$2,500, whichever is greater; and (ii) electrical components, equipment, systems, and appurtenances, including supports, covers, shielding, and other appurtenances related to an electrical system, necessary for operation or concealment, except transmission and distribution poles.

c. Human Trafficking. As a condition precedent to entering into this Agreement and in compliance with Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, a duly authorized officer or representative of the Contractor must attest under the penalty of perjury that Contractor does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. The required affidavit is set forth in Attachment “E”.

d. Countries of Foreign Concern. Pursuant to Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, the County cannot knowingly enter into a contract with an entity which would give access to an individual’s personal identifying information if the entity is owned, controlled, organized, or operating in a foreign country of concern, which include the People’s Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, or the Syrian Arab Republic, including any agency of or any other entity of significant control of such foreign country of concern, and any contracting entity that may be given access to an individual’s personal identifying information must have a duly authorized officer or representative attest under the penalty of perjury that said entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern, that the government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in the entity, and that the entity is not organized under the laws of nor have its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern. The required affidavit, which must be signed by a duly authorized officer or representative of Contractor, is attached hereto as Attachment “F”.

23. Inconsistencies and Entire Agreement. If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any attachment attached hereto, any document or events referred to herein, or any document incorporated into this Agreement, the term, statement, requirement, or provision contained in this Agreement shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any conflicting or inconsistent term, statement, requirement or provision contained in any other document or attachment, including but not limited to Attachments listed in Section 1. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and may be amended, waived, changed, modified, extended, or rescinded only by in writing signed by the party against whom any such amendment, waiver, change, modification, extension and/or rescission is sought.

24. Severability. If any term or condition of this Contract shall be deemed, by a court having appropriate jurisdiction, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms and conditions of this Contract shall remain in full force and effect. This Contract shall not be more strictly construed against either party hereto by reason of the fact that one party may have drafted or prepared any or all the terms and provisions hereof.

25. Representation of Authority to Contractor/Signatory. The individual signing this Agreement on behalf of Contractor represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreement. The signatory represents and warrants to the County that the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Services and obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that the Agreement is a valid and legal agreement binding on the Contractor and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date last written below.

WITNESS:

FACILISERV, INC.

Signature

BY: _____

Print Name: _____

Print Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

ATTEST:

DESOTO COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Date: _____

**APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY**

Valerie Vicente
County Attorney

Attachment "A"
Contractor's Proposal/Scope of Work

Report #	Facility	Area	Work to be performed	Price
26-35310	Turner Agri-Civic Center, Main Gym		Maintenance Service and Inspection, (16) sections, (7) rows Hussey Chair Platform Bleacher	\$ 6,645
			BR Bulldog™ Automated Integral Power System: Install (16) BR Bulldog™ ¼ hp 4 x 6 drive wheel power units, includes anchoring (16) bleachers in place**.	\$ 52,783
			Discount:	-\$2,639
			+ Mandatory Service Fee	\$ 534
			TOTAL SERVICE & REPAIR*	\$57,323

**Integral power requires the sections to be anchored in place permanently (floor only) and power supply (120V, 30 amp each bank) to the bleacher bank including the non-fused disconnect switch at each bank of bleachers by others. No service to the chair seat systems except checking and tightening attachment fasteners.

**Attachment “B”
Insurance Requirements**

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

(1) The Contractor shall obtain and maintain such insurance as will protect it from: (1) claims under worker's compensation laws, disability benefit laws, or other similar employee benefit laws; (2) claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease or death of his employees including claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; (3) claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or death of any person other than his employees including claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; and (4) from claims for injury to or destruction of tangible property including loss of use resulting there from -- any or all of which claims may arise out of, or result from, the services, work and operations carried out pursuant to and under the requirements of the Contract Documents, whether such services, work and operations be by the Contractor, its employees, or by subcontractor(s), or anyone employed by or under the supervision of any of them, or for whose acts any of them may be legally liable.

(2) This insurance shall be obtained and written for not less than the limits of liability specified hereinafter, or as required by law, whichever is greater.

(3) The Contractor shall require, and shall be responsible for assuring throughout the time the Agreement is in effect, that any and all of its subcontractors obtain and maintain until the completion of that subcontractor's work, such of the insurance coverages described herein as are required by law to be provided on behalf of their employees and others.

(4) The Contractor shall obtain, have and maintain during the entire period of the Agreement insurance policies, which contain the following information and provisions:

- (A) The name and type of policy and coverages provided;
- (B) The amount or limit applicable to each coverage provided;
- (C) The date of expiration of coverage;
- (D) The designation of the COUNTY as an additional insured and a certificate holder. (This requirement may be excepted for Worker's Compensation and professional liability Insurance.);
- (E) The following clause must appear on the Certificate of Insurance:

Should any material change occur in any of the above described policies or should any of said policies be canceled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will mail at least thirty (30) days written notice to the COUNTY.

(5) If the initial, or any subsequently issued Certificate of Insurance expires prior to the completion of the Work or termination of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish to the COUNTY, in triplicate, renewal or replacement Certificate(s) of Insurance not later than thirty (30) calendar days prior to the date of their expiration. Failure of the

Contractor to provide the COUNTY with such renewal certificate(s) shall be considered justification for the COUNTY to terminate the Agreement.

(6) Contractor shall include the COUNTY, the COUNTY's agents, officers and employees in the Contractor's General Liability and Automobile Liability policies as additional insureds.

(7) If the COUNTY has any objection to the coverage afforded by other provisions of the insurance required to be purchased and maintained by Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents on the basis of its not complying with the Contract Documents, the COUNTY shall notify Contractor in writing thereof within thirty (30) days of the delivery of such certificates to the COUNTY. Contractor shall provide to the COUNTY such additional information with respect to its insurance as may be requested.

(8) The Contractor shall obtain and maintain the following insurance coverages as provided hereinbefore, and in the type, amounts and in conformance with the following minimum requirements:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

State: Statutory

Employer's Liability: \$1,000,000.00

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY

Bodily Injury: \$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

Property Damage: \$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance shall include:

Contractual Liability, Explosion, Collapse and Underground Coverages and Products and Completed Operations Coverages.

COMPREHENSIVE AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Bodily Injury: \$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

Property Damage: \$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

Comprehensive Automobile Liability shall include coverage for any owned auto, non-owned autos and hired autos.

**Attachment “C”
Reserved**

Attachment "D"
Scrutinized Contractors Certificate

By executing this Certificate, the bidder certifies that it is not: (1) listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, (2) engaged in a boycott of Israel, (3) listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or (4) engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. Pursuant to section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, the County may disqualify the bid proper immediately or immediately terminate any agreement entered into for cause if the bidder is found to have submitted a false certification as to the above or if the Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, is engaged in a boycott of Israel, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, during the term of the Agreement. If the County determines that the bidder has submitted a false certification, the County will provide written notice to the bidder. Unless the bidder demonstrates in writing, within 90 calendar days of receipt of the notice, that the County's determination of false certification was made in error, the County shall bring a civil action against the bidder. If the County's determination is upheld, a civil penalty shall apply, and the bidder will be ineligible to bid on any Agreement with a Florida agency or local governmental entity for three years after the date of County's determination of false certification by bidder.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

DATE: _____

SIGNATURE: _____

COMPANY: _____

NAME: _____

(Typed or Printed)

ADDRESS: _____

TITLE: _____

E-MAIL: _____

PHONE NO.: _____

Attachment "E"
ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT

DIRECTIONS: All nongovernmental entities that are or potentially will be contracting, renewing or extending contracts with DeSoto County, must have an officer or representative fully execute this affidavit. Note, this is a mandatory requirement of s 787.06(13), Florida Statutes effective July 1, 2024.

I _____ (insert name) as _____
(insert title) on behalf of _____ (insert entity name)
under penalty of perjury hereby attest as follows:

1. I am over 21 years of age and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit.

2. _____ (insert entity name) does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in s. 787.06(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

3. More particularly, _____ (insert entity name) does not participate in any of the following actions:

a. Using or threatening to use physical force against any person;
b. Restraining, isolating or confining or threatening to restrain, isolate or confine any person without lawful authority and against her or his will;

c. Using lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt or the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined;

d. Destroying, concealing, removing, confiscating, withholding, or possessing any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification document, of any person;

e. Causing or threatening to cause financial harm to any person;

f. Enticing or luring any person by fraud or deceit; or

g. Providing a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s. 893.03, Florida Statutes to any person for the purpose of exploitation of that person.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Printed Name:

Title:

Nongovernmental entity:

Date:

STATE OF _____
COUNTY OF _____

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me _____ in person or _____ remote notarization
by _____ as _____ on behalf of
_____, who is personally known to me or who produced
_____ as identification this _____ day of
_____, 202____.

(Notary Seal)

Notary Public

Attachment "F"

FOREIGN COUNTRY OF CONCERN AFFIDAVIT

DIRECTIONS: All nongovernmental entities that are or potentially will be contracting, renewing or extending contracts with DeSoto County, must have an officer or representative fully execute this affidavit. Note, this is a mandatory requirement of s 287.138, Florida Statutes, for all entities that may have access to individuals' personal identifying information.

I _____ (insert name) as _____
(insert title) on behalf of _____ (insert entity name)
under penalty of perjury hereby attest as follows:

1. I am over 21 years of age and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit.

2. I certify that _____ (insert entity name) ("Vendor"):

a. Is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern;
b. A government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Vendor; and

c. Is not organized under the laws of nor have its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern.

3. For purposes of this Affidavit, "Foreign Country of Concern" means the People's Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People's Republic of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, or the Syrian Arab Republic, including any agency of or any other entity of significant control of such foreign country of concern.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Printed Name:

Title: _____

Nongovernmental entity: _____

Date: _____

STATE OF _____
COUNTY OF _____

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me _____ in person or _____ remote notarization
by _____ as _____ on behalf of _____,
or who produced _____, who is personally known to me
as identification this _____
day of _____, 202____.

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)